ORDINANCE NO. /'ZJ” ,» SERIES 2011

AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO THE 2011-12 CAPITAL BUDGET FOR THE
LOUISVILLE/JJEFFERSON COUNTY METRO GOVERNMENT INCLUDING
APPROPRIATIONS AND AUTHORIZATIONS OF FUNDS FOR GENERAL
CONSTRUCTION, .MAINTENANCE, REPAIR AND IMPROVEMENT OF THE
FACILITIES AND ASSETS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF LOUISVILLE/JEFFERSON
COUNTY AND CTHER LOUISVILLE METRC-SUPPORTED ACTIVITIES FOR 2041-
12. {AS AMENDED}

Sponsorad By: WﬁWM’L—J m%/

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL OF THE LOUISYILLE/JEFFERSON COUNTY METRO GOVERNMENT (THE
COUNGILY AS FOLLOWS:

PART L

APPROPRIATIONS/AUTHORIZATIONS
There is hereby appropriated andjor authorized, as appropriate, from the unappropriated balance of the Capital Cumulative
Reserve Fund (CCRF), the Capital Cumulative Reserve Fund - Community Development Block Grant (CCRF-CDBG), the Capital
Cumulalive Reserve Fund - County Read Aid Funds (CCRF-CRA), the Capital Cumulative Reserve Fund - Municipal Aid
(CCRF-MA), from the 2009F Bond, from the 2004A Bord, from State Forfeited Funds, from Agency Receipts (AG. REC.),
from Federal Transportation - Congestion Mifigation Air Quality Funds, from Federal Surface Transpartation Funds,
from Federal Home Investmant Funds, from Federal Department of Juslice Funds, from Federal Justice
Administration Grant Funds, from Federal Hometand Administration Funds, from Private Donations and
other funding sources, from Fedaral Foﬁeiied Funds, from Federal Office of Domestic Preparedness Funds,
and from Federal Housing and Urban Development Funds, the following sums Jor general censtruciion,
maintensancs, repair and improvemsent of Lovisville/Jefferson Gounty facilities znd assets, and other Metro
Government-supporied aclivities, as set forth in detad! in the Capital Budpet of the Louisville/)efferson County Metro

Government for the fiscal year ending Juné 30, 2012 and identified balow:

METRO COUNCIL

Number Projact Title Fund Amount
1 Council Infrastructure Fund
a. CCRF-CIF 4:300:006 85
b. CCRF-MA 4+308:000



¢. Each of the 2B council districts received an avarage of $50,000
Muricipal Ald Program (MAP) appropriation as well as $50,000

Capital infrastructure Fund {CIF} appropriation for a fotal of

§100.000 per district. Districts 7, 11, 16, 17,18, 19,20, 22,

and 23 pooled their $50.006 MAP and allocated the $450.600

1o Public Works & Assets o be used for paving primary and

sacondary colfectors rated 50 through B4 i ihelr disiricts.

Districts 7, $1, 18, 17, 18, 19, 2C, 22, and 23 pooled their
550,000 CIF and allccated 325,000 to Public Works & Assets

to repair sigewalks rated 4 and 5 in their disiricts and

aliocated $425.060 to Public Works & Assets io be used for

paving primary and secondary collectors rated 50 through

60 in their districts.

d. CCRFE-MA funding has been moved to Public Works & Assets for
the following districls:
District 1 35,000
Distrigt 2 50,000
District 3 358,000

District 4 35,000
Distriet & 35,000
District £ 45000
District 7 50,000
Digtrict 8 35,000
District & 50.000
District 10 35.000
Disfriet 11 50,009
District 12 100.000
Distriet 13 35,600
District 14 35,009
District 15 50,809
Districl 16 50,000
Distriet 17 50,600
District 18 590,000
District 19 50,00¢
District 20 £9,000
District 21 75,000
District 22 40,000
Distriet 23 50,006
District 24 35.000
Distriet 25 75,000
District 26 90,0
e. CCRF-CIF funding identified In section a. above shaki be allocated

as follows by distriet:

Digfrict 1 85.000
Disiiat 2 80,000
Dislrict 3 85.000
District 4 85,000
District 5 85,000
Distrigl & 55,000
District 8 85,000




District 9 20,000
District 19 65,000
Ristrict 13 £5,009
District 14" 65,000
District 15 50,000
District 21 25,000
District 24 64,000
Distict 25  25.00C
District 26 10,000

Total - Metro Council 2,600,000

PUBLIC FROTEGTION

A. EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY/METROSAFE

Number Project Title Fund Amount
2 UHFAVHE Equipment Compliance CCRF - 75,000

3 Emergency Gontact and Notification Systers CCRF 500,000
Total - Emergency Management Agency/MetroSafe 575,000

B. METRD CORRECTIONS

Nuber Project Titla Fund Amount
4 Integrated Security System CCRF 250,000
Total ~ Metro Corrections 250,000

C. YOUTH DETENTION SERVICES

Number Prolect Title Fund Amount
5 Equipment and Facilily Maintenance CCRF 180,000
Total - Youth Detention Services 180,000

D, METRO ANIMAL SERVICES

Numher Project Title Fund Amount
8 Safety and Security System GCRF 36,300
Total - Metro Animafl Services 36,300

LOUISVILLE METRO POLICE

Number Project Title Fund Amount
7 Body Armor AG. REC. 49,000
B Justice Assistance Grant Program FEDERAL 500,000
9 Preperty Reom and Training Unit STATE 71,100
Equipment Replacement
19 Firearms Training Center Phase Il
a. : FEDERAL 430,000
b. _ STATE 70,000
Total - Loulsvilie Metro Police 1,120,100



ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Mumber Project Title Fund Amount
1% Accessébility Revolving Lear Program -AG. REC. 50,000
12 Fagade Revolving Loan Program AG. REC. 508,000
13 Kentucky Economic Opportenity Zone (KEQZ} AG. REC. 50,000
Grant Revolving Loan Fund
14 MNew Market Tax Credit Project AG. REC. 120,000
15 PARC Capital Improvements AG. REC. 793,800
2. Melro Council requests PARC to research accessing Pofice
Stolen Car Cata.
16 Slugger Figld Capitat Improvement Fund AG. REC. 150,000
17 EPA Brownfields Revolving Loan Fyund
Supplemental - 2011
a. FEDERAL 500,600
b. CCRF 160,000
18 EPA Brownfields Environmenial Assassment EEDERAL 400,000
Grant - 2041
19 Beidstown Road Corridor CCRE 33,000
20 Dixie Highway Corridor CCRF 52,000
21 DOak Street Corridor, CCRF-CDBG 250,000
22 University Corridor CCRF-CDBG 100,000
Totai - Economic Development 1,663:800 - 3,098,800
CODES & REGULATIONS
Mumber Profect Title Fund Amount
17 23 Comprehensive Plan Review and Update CCRF 56,000
Totat - Codes & Regulations 50,000
PARKS & RECREATION
Number Projset Title Fund Amount
18 24 Parks Repair CCRF 5048-008 510,000
a. Up to $50,000 of Parks Repair may be used to repave Creason
Park Connector Road from Illinais fo Trevillian Way, which
shall require a mateh of up to $25.000 from D10 MAP dollars
if costs exceed $50,000.
n, [ncluded in Parks Repair is $106,000 for repairs in Districts 7,
11,16, 17, 18, 18, 20. 22, and 23 parks,
14 25 iouisville Loop Planning Study -
Fairdale to McNeeily
a. FEDERAL 117.500
. CCRF 117,500
26 Algonguin Park Furnifure CCRFE 50,000
27 Black Mud Park Restroom CORE 38,000
28 Charlie Vetliner Park Improvements CCRF 135,000
28 Chickasaw Park Track Repair CCRE 50.000
30 Emersop Park Improvements CCRF 40,000
3t Gemmaniown Littls League CCRF 10,000
32 Pelersburg Cemetery CCRF 15,000

|



33 Sun Valley Improvemants CCRE 48,000
34 Seneca Park Kids Golf Course CCRF 16,600
35 Tyler Park Master Plan implementation CGRF 24,000
36 Wyandotte Park Improvements CCRF 40,000
Total - Parks & Recroation 735,000 1,209,600
COMMUNITY SERVICES & REVITALIZATION
Number Project Title Fund Amount
28 37 Affordable HMousing Trust Fund
a. ‘ AG. REC. ) 180,000
b. CCRF 160,000
¢. Melro Council requests Community Services & Revitglizafion to
release the Affordable Housing Trust Fund to the newly formed
non-profit erganization established under LMCO 40.45 and hereby
releases Community Services & Revitalization from
adminisiration aﬁd oversight of those funds.
214 38 lLake Louisvilla/Park Springs CCRF.COBG 1,006,000
22 3% HOME Investment Parinership Program
a. FEDERAL 2,518,000
b. CCRF 731,800
23 40 HOME Tenani Based Rental Assistance FEDERAL 900,000
24 41 Micro-Enterprise/New Business CCRF-CDBG 100,000
Devalopment Loans
25 42 Neighborhood Revitalization Strategy CCRF-CDBG 4,676,000 1,326,000
Area-Smoketown
a. Metro Council requests Community Sesvices & Revitalization to
present a spending plen fg the Council for tha Smoketown
Neighborhood Revitalization Strateqy before any funding can
be spent or encumbeared.
26 43 Resldental Repair CCRF-CDBG 1,733,000
27 44 Shelter Plus Care Program FEDERAL 2,400,000
28 25 Weatherizalion Pragram CORF-CDBG 272,400
48 HNeighborhood House Morlgage Payment GCRE 100,000
Tofal - Community Services & Revitalization 44,528,200 11,278,200
PUBLIC WORKS & ASSETS
Number Project Title Fund Amaotint
28 47 Guardrail Projects CCRF-CRA 250,608
39 48 Meiro Strest Improvemenis GCRE-MA 808;300 )
a. . CCRF-MA 1,256,300
b. CCRF-CIF 425000
¢. The $425000 in 48 b. above can only be used for prmary and

secondary collectors rated betweer 50 and 81 in Districts 7,

11, 16, 17, 18. 18, 20, 22, and 23 including paving Vaughn Mill.

d. The $1,256.300 in 48 &, above may only be used for roads rated

below 49 as of June 1, 2011,




g

ELEERESB

& &

BIRBIREIS
T T [FUR G Ep (o=

14 18
~ |

[sxaN[s:Bler R ie:]
1313 IR 8

I e e e e e R g R i |

for paving projects for all roads rated 60 and below and {o address

deferred capifal maintenance projects.

Metro-Wide Traffic Signal System Synchronization -

Upgrade-and Operation Phase |l
a.
b.
PW&A/Facilities Repalr
Safety Improvements Along Metro Rural Roads
Development Code Performance Compliance
ADA Facilities Compliance
Signs and Markings Material
Bridge and Cross Drain Repair and Replacement
tmprovements. Phase Il
a .
b
District 4 Paving Projects
LaGrange Road Bicycle and Pedestrian
tmprovements

a.
b.
LaGrange Road Pedestrian Facilifies Project
a.

- b.

Broadrun Road Slope Stabilization
Walkable Communities

a.

b.

Broadway and 18th Street

a.

b.

Sidewalk Repair Program

a.
b.
c.

. District 1 Paving and/or sidewalk projects CCRFE-MA
District 2 Paving and/or sidewalk projects CCRF-MA
. Dislrict 3 Paving and/or sidewalk projects CCRF-MA
. District 4 Paving and/or sidewalk projects CCRF-MA
District § Paving and/or sidewalk projects CCRE-MA
District 6 Paving and/or sidewalk projects CCRF-MA
District 8 Paving and/or sidewaik projects CCRF-MA
District 8 Paving and/or sidewalk projects CCRE-MA
District 10 Paving and/or sidewalk projects CCRF-MA
. District 12 Paving andlor sidewalk projects CCRF-MA
. District 13 Paving and/or sidewalk projects CCRF-MA
. District 14 Paving and/or sidewalk projects CCRFE-MA
. District 15 Paving and/or sidewalk projects CCRF-MA
District 21 Paving and/or sidewalk projects CCRF-MA
District 24 Paving and/or sidewalk projects CCRF-MA
District 25 Paving and/or sidewalk projects - CCRE-MA
. District 26 Paving and/for sidewatk projects CCRF-MA

The Metro Coungil encourages the Mayor to issue a bond fo pay

FEDERAL
CCRF

AG. REC.
CCRF-CRA
AG. REC.
CCRF
CCRF-MA
CCRF-CRA

EEDERAL
CCRE
CCRE

FEDERAL
CCRF

FEDERAL

* CCRF

CCRF

FEDERAL
CCRF

FEDERAL
CCRF
CGRE
CCRF
CCRF-CIF

The $25.000 in 62 b. above may only be used for sidewalk repair

rated 4 or 5 in Districts 7, 11, 16, 17. 18,19, 20, 22, and 23.

Blanton Tumn Eane

Hightands Alley Paving
Lyrdon Lane Tum Lane
MET Continuation

CCRF
CCRE
CCRF
CCRF

800,000

70,000
450,600
640,000
150,000

#5:000
300,000
600,000

828,000
39,800

1,356,400
19,400
125,000

300,000
7,500

350,000
190,006

200,000 -

Lo
o }U‘I
[ I [ ]
[o= 1 L]
[l L}

}

[9]
Cn
[=]
=]
=]

|

%]
o
[
o
[

|

Gy
o
=
o
(=]

|

—
o o [ o jon Jeo |
h |th |© Kn O Kn |Ch
[l [ T [one i Tone T o D i [}
[l (o [ . o B T T i o
L [ (o T Y T T L o}

%

n
=]
[]
o
[=]

%

-~
n
[]
[e=)
[=]

%

[
h
[ard
[
[=3

}

-4
tn
o]
(=]
[=]

%

(el
=]
[
[=]
[==]

%

)
c’p
S o
S S
S [

%

s
jor]
=1
[er]
]
[=]

—
e |
=]
T=
=
(=]



67 Okclona lnfrasiructure CCRF 55,000
68 Reconstruction of Southside Kenwood CCRF 55,000
Intersection {requires Council match)
B8 Valey Station Drum Clean-Up CCRE 000
7€ Third Street Road Sidewalks GCRF 30,000
Tofal - Public Works & Assets 8,548,200 9,855,400
TECHNOLOGY SERVICES
Number Project Title Fund Amount
45 71 LMPD Phone System Replacement CCRF 154,000
Total - Technology Services 154,000
RELATED AGENCIES
A. LOUISVILLE FREE PUBLIC LIBRARY
Number Profect Title Fund Amount
48 72 Southwest Regicnal Library Design Development CCRF 500,000
a, The Metro Councli reguests this design be a prototyoe for all
regicnal librares in the Library Master Plan.
b. The Metro Coungl intends to fund 80% of all future capiial
byilding projects in the Master Plan upon receipt of & 20% match,
472 73 Western Branch Renovation CCRF-CDBG-CF 400,000
48 74 Fairdale Branch Furniture, Fixtures, and Equipment
a. AG. REC. 125,000
b. CCRF 125,000
49 75 Main Library Parking Lot improvement AG. REC. 30,000
Total - Louisville Free Public Library 1,180,000
B. LOUISVILLE SCIENCE GENTER
Number Project Title Fund Amount
50 78 Gsneral Mainfenance CCRF 50,000
Total - Louisville Science Center 50,000
€. LOUISVILLE ZOO
Number Project Tifle Fund Amount
53 77 Maintenance for AZA Accreditation CCRF 150,000
52 78 General Maintenance for Animat Areas CCRF 160,600
78 Landscape and irrigation Project CCRE 12,6090
Total - Louisville Zoc 250,000 262.000




D. WATERFRONT DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

Number Project Title Eund Amount
BQ0 Riverview Park CCRE 25,000
Total - Waterfront Development Corporation 25,000
LESGEND
PART.

APPROPRIATIONS/AUTHORIZATIONS

AG. REC. - Agency Raceipts

CCRF - Capital Cumulative Reserve Fund

CCRF-CDBG - Capital Cumulative Reserve Fund-Community Development Block Grant
CCRF-CDBG-CF - Capiial Cumulative Reserve Fund-Community Developmant Black Grant--Carryforward
CCRF-CIF - Capital Cumulative Reserve Fund-Councll Infrastructure Funds

CCRF-CRA - Capiial Cumulative Resserve Fund-Counly Road Ald Funds

CCRF-M& - Capilal Cumulative Ressrve Fund-Murnicipal Road Aid Funds

FEDERAL -« Faderai Funds

STATE - Stale Funds

PARTIL
CAPITAL FUND SOURCE EXCHANGES AND LAPSES RELATED TO APPROPRIATIONS WITHIN THIS ORDINANCE
Section 1. of Ordinance No. 53, Series 2000, is hereby amanded as foliows:
The sum of $2,754.408 52,731,038 is heraby appropriated from the unapproprialed balance of the Police Metro

Egquipment Replacement Fund 1o the Division of Palice for the purchass of 122 replacement vehicles.

Seetlon 1. of Ordinance No. 56, Series 2004, is hereby amanded as folfows:
The sum of $2,645,500 $2,478,821.32 iz hereby appropriated from the unappropriated balance of the Polica Equipmenti

Replacemant Fund to the Department of Public Works for purchase of 120 replacement vehicles.

Section 11. of Ordinance Ne. 187, Series 2004, is hereby amended as follows:
The sum of $2;220.600 §2,217 617.04 is hershy appropriated from the unappropriated balance of the Fire Equipment

Replacement Fund for the purchase of replacement vehicles.

Section 1. of Ordinance No. §3, Series 2005, is hereby amended as follows:
The sum of $4,214,000 $4,.213,078.59 is hereby appropriated from the unappropriated balance of the Police Equipment

Replacement Fund to the Depariment of Public Warks for purchase of replacement vehicles and related equipmeni.



Section 1. of Ordinance No. 157, Serias 2005, is hareby amended as follows:

The sum of $38.000 $23,500 is hereby appropriated from the unapproprlated balance of ihe Polics Equipment

Replacement Fund to the General Services Agency—Fleet Division for purchase of a snow-removal replacement
vehicle.

Section |. of Ordinance No. 4, Serles 2008, is hereby amended as follows:

“he sum of $2,540,000 $2 517.137.14 Is hereby appropriated from the unappropriated balance of the Metre Equipment

Replacement Fund for purchase of replacement vehicles.

Section 1. of Ordinance No. 79, Series 2006, is hereby amended as follows:

The sum, not to exceed $5,0087.750 §4,736.702.04, is hereby approprizted from the unappropriated balance of the Police

Equipment Replacemeni Fund to the Genaral Sarvices Administration for the purchase of replacement vehicles, not fo
exceed 188, and related equipment.

Section b of Ordinance No. 115, Serles 2006, is hereby amended as follows:

The sum of $5:232.800 55,030,648 is hareby appropriated from the unappropriated batance of the Metro Equipment

Raplacement Fund for purchase of replacement vehiclas.

Saction 1. of Ordinance No. 67, Serias 2008, is hereby amended as follows:
The sum, not lo exceed $3,333,000 $3,308,387.48, is hereby appropriated from the unappropriated balance of the Police
Equipment Replacement Fund to the Public Works & Assets Department for the purchase of replacement vehicles, not

to axceed 146, and relaled equipment.

Saction 1. of Ordinance No. 98, Series 2009, is hereby amended as follows:
The sum of $4-100,008 §1.088 601 69 is hereby appropriated from the unappropriated balance of the Fire Equipment

Replacament Fund for purchase of replacament vehlcles and equipment.

As a result of Part |, Sections A. 1o J., a transfer from the Metro Equipment Replacement

Fund of $215,844.86, & transfar from the Fire Equipment Replacemant Fund of $3,891.27, and a {ransfer from
the Polica Equipment Replacement Fund of $565,122.57 Into the Capital Gumulative Reserve Fund {total transfer
amount of $784,628.70) is hereby authorized,

Part I, Public Works & Assats, of Ordinance No. 80, Series 2009, is hereby amended as follows:

Number Project Title Fund Amount
a8 Fairdale Village Plan CCRF 500,000 4]
2009F BOND 500,000

Pari 1., Public Works & Assets, of Ordinance No. 111, Serles 2008, is hareby amended as follows:

Number Profect Titte Fund Amount
115 Fakedale Village Plan CCRF 100,000 b
2004A BOND 160.000



Part 1., Public Works & Assets, of Ordinance No. 126, Serles 2007, is hereby amended as follows!

Number Project Tile Fund Amol

128 Downtown Streetscape/
Infrastructure and Curb
Replacement _ )
a. CCRF-BF 4,009,000 635,864.56
b. CCRF 151,000

132 Fairdale Village Plan CCRF 75:000 20,297.27
a. 2004A BOND 16,547.19
b. 2009F BOND 38,155,564

As a result of Part i, Sections 1.. 1o N., $854,702.73 of Capital Cumulative Reser\_re Funds ara avaiable for appropriation
throughout this ordinance. The 2004A Bond proceeds identified in Part 11, Sections M. and N., represent unappropriated
hond proceeds in the amount of $116,547.19 as provided on the Third Quarter Capital Project Report far FY11. Thé 2009F
Bond proceeds identified in Part |l, Sections L. and N., are a combinalion of unapproprizted bond procesds in the

amount of $75,020.10 as provided on the Third Quarter Capital Project Report for FY'11 and $483,135.44 of remaining

bond proceeds in the Metre Curb Replacement Project described in Part I, Section N.

Pari ., Public Works & Assats, of Ordinance No. 126, Sefies 2007, as amended by Ordinance No. 225,

Series 2008 for projects 131 and 142, end es amended by Ordinance No, 213, Series 2009 for project 131,

is hereby amended as follows:

Number Project Title Fund Amount
131 Downiown Strest Stanage  CCRE 475600 0
142 Update Comprehansive

Transportation Plan CCRF 160000 I3
Ordinance No. 240, Series 2010 is hareby amended as follows:
Number Project Tille Fund Amount

Preston Park

Sireet Paving GGRF 50,000 5]

CCRF-MA 50,000

Fart |., Public Waorks & Asseis, of Ordinance No. 128, Series 2007, as amanded by Ordinance No. 261, Serles 2010,

is hereby amendead as follows:

Number Project Tifle Fund Amoung
143 Kenwood Drive Paving CCRF 25,000 803143 303143
a. CCRF-MA 46806057 21.968.57

As a result of Part }l, Sections Q. 1o R, $66,968.57 $71,988.57 of Capltal Cumufative Reserve

Funds are available for appropriation throughout this ordinance.

10



PART it
GENERAL PROVISIONS
The Chief Financial Officer may increase any project, authorized by this crdinance, by up to ten five
percent through the transfer of funds not required in another project or projects in this ordinange or ather prior annual

Louisville Metra, City of Louisvills and Jefferson County Fiscal Court Capital Budget ordinances unless those funds

were originally appropriated from a Council Members Capltal Infrastructure Fund ar projects addad to the Mavor's

Recommendad Budget by the Mefro Council.

In the event non-city recaipts or match menies are received in greater amounts than thoss listed for any project herein,
those additional funds may be authorized for expenditure for the specific project, only with the authorization of the
Chief Financial Officer and approval of the Mayor provided, however, overall project scope shali not

be significantly changed without Metro Coungil approval.

Upon project completion, as determined by the Chief Financial Officer, any unexpended funds shall
japse io the fund from which they were appropriated; however, all unused aliocations from Capitat

Infrastructure Fund projecis shail be retumed to fhe Council Member's unallocated Canital

Infrastructure Fund or Republican Pooled Unalipgated CIF.

The funds collected pursuant to Ordinance 68, Series 2008 perlaining to the System Development Charges for Roadways
shall be transferred from the Capital Cumulative Reserve Fund in the amount of $1,164,722.84 into the Debt Service
Reserve Fund for nat debt service paymants representing a pro-rata amount of the $104,525,000 of bond principal issued
pursuant to Ordinance 188, Series 2009. Funds collected in excess of the annual debt service shall be restricted for
future bond of road development in accordance with the System Development Charge Ordinance. System Development
Charges collected, matching Lbu%svil!e Meitro funds, andfor bond proceeds shall be spent on Improvements to designated
pubtic roadways within the Transportation Benefit Districts in approximate proportion fo the funds collecied by Zene.
Ingluded in the Capital Furnd appropriations listed herein are funds totaling $3:473:760 $3,404,600 from the following
sources: $3,000,000 from the sale of surplus properties; $380,000 from interest related to the Capital Cumulative
Reserve Fund; and $83.700 §24 600 from previously completed capital projects within the Capital Cumulative

Reserve Fund.

11



Included in the Gapital Fund appropriations jisted herein are funds totaling $2:187:560 32,967 500
from the following sources: $581:200 §1,181.200 of funds from the Police Properly Room Fund to
be transferred to the Capital Cumulative Resewe Fund, as they become available; $784,628.70 of

funds from the Police, Flre, and General Fleet Vehicle and EquipmentReplacement Funds to be
transfarred to the Capital Cumulative Reserve Fund as described in Part 1, Section K. of this
ordinance;, $654,702.73 of funds from the Capital Cumulative Reserve Fund ence 2004A bond
proceeds and 2000A bond proceeds are authorized 1o replace Capital Cumulative Reserve Funds
in the Fairdaie Village Reundabout project as described in Part ], Seclion O. of this ordinance,
$480.000 £275,000 of funds from the Capital Cumulative Reserve Fund as described in Part }l,

Section P. of this ordinance; and $68-068-57 $71,068.67 of funde from the Capital Cumulative

Reserve Fund orce Municipal Road Ald Funds are authorized to replace Capital Cumulative

Reserve Funds in two projects as described in Pari |, Section S, of this ordinance.

A separate Vehicle and Equipment Replacement Fund for EMS shall be established, with the funding appropriated within
EMS for vehicle replacement purposas directed to that fund, Additionally, a transfer from the Generat Fleet Vehicle and

Equipment Replacement Fuad of $48,700 Into the EMS Vehicle and Eqguipment Replacement Fund is hereby authorized.

Al questions which arise in inferprating any appropriation in this ardinance as fo the purpose and manner for which sach
appropriation may be expended shall be decided by the Chief Financial Officer In accordance with
policy Intentions as considered and approved by the Metro Council as reflected in the Capilal Budget Document projest

narrative. Overall project scope shall not be significantly changed without Metro Council approval.

All praceeds from the sate of rea property declarad surplus by the Meiro Council shall be appropriated Into the Capital
Cumulative Reserve Fund to be expended as appropriated herein. All proceeds from the sale of reat property declared

surplus by the Metro Council in excess of the $3,000,000 in revenue assumed in Part ll, Section E., of this ordinance shall

fequire an gppmpiiaﬁon by the Meiro Counci before thay may be expended on a capltal projoct. Except for the $3,006,000

in revenue assumed in this ordinance from the sale of real proparty, all proceeds from he saig of real property

declared surplus by the Metro Council shall be appropriated infg 2 project line in the Capital Cumulative Reserve

Fund designated as Meiro Counell Unnamed Projects. No sxpenditures or appropriations may be mads from this

account without prior approval of the Metro Couneil through @n grdinance saparate from this or any future asnual

capitat or gperating budgets.

12



7=

I~

[=

|=

j©

o

[©

Contracts - Appropriations in the Fiscal Year 201 1-12 capital budget that will go fo fund professional service and non-
comygetitively negotiated contracts, which are intended to be awarded by the Metro Government and which require an
expenditure of over $10,000 in such fiscal year, shall be submitted o the Council in the form of a resclution for ifs
approval, Appropriations In the Fiscal Year 2011-12 capital budget that will go to fund Metro Government contracis ofa
fixed price, cost, cost plus & fixed fes or incentive type, which are intended {o be awarded per KRS 45A.343 through
453A.460, and not awardad to the Iowest avaluated bid, and which require an annual expenditure of over $100,000 In such

fiscal year, shall be submitted to the Councit in the form of a resolution for its approval.

Written quartesly reports of the status of all capiial brojecis will be submitted to 1he Budget Committee no later than one

month after each guarter ending September 3¢, December 31, March 31, and June 30. Such reporis shall balance io the

accounting systern of Metro Government.

Metro Counell requesis Economic Davelopment to aggressively pursue collection of delinguent loans including the use of

a commercial loan collection agency.

Metro Council requests Community Services & Revitalization to allocate $300,000 of Fiscal Year 2012-13

CDBG funding te Dreams with Wings from its CDBG allocations from the Federal Fiscal Year

beginning October 1, 2011,

Metro Cournc requests Community Services & Revitalization to allocate $1,000,600 to the Housing

Partnership or equivatent develoner for the Nightingale Prolect from it CDBG allocations from the

Federal Eisea! Year beginning October 1, 2011,

Metro Counci} requests Community Services & Revilallzation to agaressively pursue cellection of

definguant foans including the use of a commereial loan collection agency.

Metro Councit requests Public Works & Assels fo develop a 5-year infragfruciure plan i inclide but not imited to

roads, sidewalks, and alleys.

Metro Louisvitle requests the Mavor to anter into a lease with the Zoo Foundation 1o allow the Foundation to

secure funding and lease or operate new train(s) at the Zoo with the related nel operating revenus used to

repay the funding or any barrowings by fhe Foundation.

i3



PART IV.

Except as provided ctherwise herein, this ordinance shall take effect upon passage and approval.

7
Jlm Ripg
asient of the Council

&7/#

Kathlegn J. Herron
Metro Councit Clerk

Greé— Flscher Appmval Dale
Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

UN
Rm AND PASSEQ
‘25 4

Michael Jf. O'Connell
Jefferson County Attorney

BY: W/@ FY12 Caphtal Ordinance 062311 xlsx

14



